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CHAP. 24 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

CHAPTER 22 

AN ACT Permitting the Commissioners of Franklin County to Transfer 
Bridge Account Moneys. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Transfer of bridge account moneys. The commissioners of Franklin 
County may transfer funds from the existing bridge account to an account 
allowing them the use of such moneys to repair or replace a bridge on the 
so-called Dan Howard Road crossing so-called \N est Branch Brook, located 
in the unorganized Township of Salem, Franklin County. 

Such transfer shall not exceed $35,000. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 23 

AN ACT Relating to Issuance of Temporary Notes by Hospital 
Administrative District No.1 in Penobscot County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1967, c. 58, § 6, amended. The next to the last sentence of sec­
tion 6 of chapter 58 of the private and special laws of 1967, as repealed and 
replaced by section 2 of chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1967, 
and as amended by chapter 42 of the private and special laws of 1969, is 
further amended to read as follows: 

Said notes shall not exceed, in the aggregate, the sum of ~,eee $300,000. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 24 

AN ACT Relating to Holding Property and Changing the Name .of 
United Baptist Convention of Maine. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1915, c. 114, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 114 of 
the private and special laws of 1915 is amended to read as follows: 

Section 9. -may hold real and personal estate. Said corporation is au­
thorized to take, hold, receive and possess real and personal estate t-e frft 

Iiffi81:lflt He+ eJ[eeeaiflg 6fte !flilli8fl deBlirs ttt*ffl ft, +ttY- vlill:llitlefl. 

Sec. 2. Change of name. The name of the United Baptist Convention of 
Maine, a corporation organized by chapter. 114 of the privat~ and special 
laws of 1915, is changed to Amencan Baptlst Churches of Mame. 


